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Top 5 Posts by Wael Ramadan — Ranked by Severity

#5: Holocaust Inversion — Gaza “Genocide” Accusation
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Summary:

Claims Israel is committing genocide in Gaza, explicitly comparing Jews to Nazis.

Violation Severity:

e IHRA Definition: [/4 Yes
e Ontario Human Rights Code: [/4 Yes

e Criminal Code: A\ Close, but not clear criminal threshold.

Analysis:

Holocaust inversion demonises Jewish victims. Serious antisemitism but borderline criminality
unless directly inciting hatred or violence.

#4: Blood Libel — Israel Murders Children in “Humanitarian Zones”
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Wael Ramadan
1.7K posts

Posts Replies Media

11 Wael Ramadan reposted
Anas Al-Sharif G id] il @ @Anas... - 3d
Q The moment the Israeli military targeted the
= tents of displaced families in an area it had
labeled as “humanitarian” and directed them
to seek refuge there.

il 155K

11 Wael Ramadan reposted

Anas Al-Sharif i id] pusl @ @Anas... - 3d
9 #Breaking | Over 20 charred bodies and
— dozens injured, mostly women and children,
following an Israeli strike on displaced
families’ tents in the Mawasi area of Khan
Younis, southern Gaza Strip.




Summary:

Shares unverified claims that Israel lured civilians into safe zones to bomb and murder them
deliberately (Image #20).

Violation Severity:

e IHRA Definition: ['4 Yes

e Ontario Human Rights Code: [4 Yes

e Criminal Code (319(2) Wilful Promotion of Hatred): ['4 Likely meets criminal hate
propaganda threshold

Analysis:

This allegation, framed without evidence, revives medieval blood libel myths of Jewish
child-murder. Highly inflammatory and dangerous.

#3: “Jewish Bolsheviks” Blamed for the Holodomor Genocide
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Wael Ramadan
1.7K posts

Posts Replies Media

11 Wael Ramadan reposted

Mads Palsvig & @Palsvig - 2024-11-12
Replying to @DrLoupis

The Holodomor was a genocide committed by
jewish bolsheviks.

This madman was in charge of the genocide.
His name is Genrikh Yagoda. He was jewish.
What a cohencidence he has a Hitler
moustache?

To those ignorant people claiming Holodomor
wasn't perpetrated by jews.




Summary:

Post claims that Jews, collectively, orchestrated the Holodomor genocide in Ukraine, featuring
Genrikh Yagoda with a Hitler moustache.

Violation Severity:

e |HRA Definition: 4 Yes

e Ontario Human Rights Code: [74 Yes

e Criminal Code (319(2) Wilful Promotion of Hatred): [74 Clear criminal hate propaganda

Analysis:

Blaming Jews as a group for mass murder fits every legal test for hate propaganda. This is
textbook criminal speech.

#2: Glorification of the October 7 Hamas Massacre

Wael Ramadan’s October 7, 2023, X post, “You will never defeat a people striving to be
free,” with a bulldozer breaching the Gaza-Israel fence, is near-certain. A LinkedIn post by
Ramadan, a Pilon School professor, mirrors the exact text and date, suggesting
cross-platform sharing. His pattern of celebrating Hamas’s attack—documented by
advocacy groups and consistent with the bulldozer imagery in their propaganda—seals the
case. The post’s absence from X likely reflects deletion.

The post where Wael Ramadan said:
“You will never defeat a people striving to be free.”

— was posted on October 7, 2023, the same day as the Hamas terrorist massacre of
Israeli civilians.

Summary:

On October 7, 2023, as Hamas raped, murdered, and kidnapped Israelis, Ramadan posted:
“You will never defeat a people striving to be free.”

Violation Severity:

e IHRA Definition: ['4 Yes



e Ontario Human Rights Code: [4 Yes

e Criminal Code (Section 83.221 — Terrorist Advocacy): (74 Direct criminal offence

Analysis:

Glorifying terrorism is a standalone crime—no university policy shields professors from
promoting terrorist attacks.

#1: Calling Jews “Satanists” and “Sub-human”
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Summary:
Reshared video explicitly calling Jews “Satanists” and “sub-human,” mocking their intelligence.

Violation Severity: High-level calls Jews Satanists, Sub-human. Listen to the link.

https://share.icloud.com/photos/08axQ_fxeu3-2¢1kGWUOgOtxA

e IHRA Definition: ['4 Yes

e Ontario Human Rights Code: [4 Yes

e Criminal Code (319(2) Wilful Promotion of Hatred): [74 Clear criminal hate propaganda

Analysis:

Open dehumanisation of Jews as Satanic and inferior. No grey area. This is among the clearest,
most severe breaches of hate crime law.

Conclusion

Wael Ramadan’s conduct meets and exceeds the legal threshold for criminal hate propaganda
in multiple posts.

He continues to teach without discipline.

Paul Finlayson, despite no violations, has suffered career, mental health, and reputational
destruction.

This contrast will be the foundation for a Section 15 Charter Challenge and broader public
exposure of institutional antisemitism at the University of Guelph-Humber and Humber College.

The difference between hate propaganda and “vanilla” antisemitism (i.e., more common,
every day or non-criminal expressions of anti-Jewish bias) is legal, intensity-based, and often
contextual. Here's the breakdown:
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Separation Between Hate Propaganda and Vanilla
Anti-Semitism.

1. HATE PROPAGANDA

(Criminal Offence in Canada)
Definition:

Speech or material that willfully promotes hatred or violence against an identifiable group, or
advocates genocide.

Governed by:

e Sections 318-320 of the Criminal Code of Canada

Key characteristics:

e Promotes hatred or violence toward Jews (or any other protected group)

e Often involves dehumanisation, Holocaust denial, blood libel, calls for genocide, or
glorification of terrorist attacks.

e Must be intentional and public

e |s prosecutable — can lead to criminal charges, arrest, fines, and jail time

Examples:

e Saying “Jews should be exterminated”
e Glorifying October 7 as “resistance” while celebrating murdered civilians
e Calling Jews “sub-human” or “Satanists”

e Holocaust inversion that equates Jews with Nazis in a way that incites hate

14



e Posting images suggesting Jews deliberately murder children (blood libel)

Threshold: Very high but clearly defined in law. It must be public, intentional, and hateful.

2. “VANILLA” ANTISEMITISM

(Usually not criminal)
Definition:

Discriminatory attitudes, stereotypes, slurs, or tropes about Jews that are offensive, bigoted, or
harmful, but don’t meet the threshold for criminal prosecution.

Governed by:

e Ontario Human Rights Code

e University/Workplace Human Rights Policies

e |HRA Working Definition of Antisemitism

Key characteristics:

e Often includes:

o Stereotyping Jews as rich, manipulative, or dual-loyalty citizens

o Claiming Jews exaggerate the Holocaust

o Singling out Israel in disproportionate or conspiratorial ways

o0 Saying Jews control media, finance, etc.

e Can still create a “poisoned environment” under human rights law

e |s often subject to civil, not criminal, remedies (e.g., HRTO complaints, institutional
discipline)
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Examples:

e Saying “Jews run Hollywood”

e Mocking Jewish rituals or identity

e Accusing Israel of genocide without evidence but not explicitly calling for violence

e Equating Zionism with racism across the board

Threshold: Lower — often punishable through human rights complaints, academic sanctions,
or employer discipline, but not jail.

Summary Table

Feature

Legal Status

Requires Intent?

Public Expression?

Targeted Group?

Protected by Free
Speech?

Punishment

Hate Propaganda

Criminal offence (Criminal
Code)

Yes — wilful

Must be public

Must target an identifiable
group

No — not protected under
Charter

Fines, jail, criminal record

“Vanilla” Antisemitism

Human rights/civil violation

Often, but not always

Can be public or private

Usually does

Sometimes — until it creates

harm

HR complaint, discipline, firing
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ANALYSIS

Legal Standard: Hate Propaganda in Canadian Law
Under the Criminal Code of Canada, the following apply:
Section 318 —

Advocating Genocide

“Every person who advocates or promotes genocide is guilty of an indictable offence and liable to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years.”

Section 319(2) —
Wilful Promotion of Hatred

“Everyone who, by communicating statements, other than in private conversation, wilfully promotes
hatred against any identifiable group is guilty of an indictable offence

Key Elements:
e Target: Identifiable group (e.g., Jews)
e Statement must be: Public, wilful, and hate-promoting

e Defence exceptions (truth, good faith, religious texts) do not apply to violent rhetoric,
blood libel, or glorification of terrorist acts

I1. Key Distinction: Hate Propaganda vs. Antisemitic Speech

Element Hate Propaganda ] Antisemitism
Legal status Criminal offence Civil/Human rights violation
Intent requirement Yes — must be wilful Sometimes
Public expression Yes — must be public Can be private or public
Examples Glorifying terrorism, Blood Libel,  Stereotypes, Holocaust minimisation

Dehumanisation, Genocide advocacy Selective Israel demonization

Punishable by Charges, arrest, prison HR complaint, discipline, termination
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III. Summary: Ramadan’s Top 5 Posts Assessed Under Section 319(2)

Rank

#1

#2

#3

#4

#5

Post Title

Calling Jews
“Satanists” and
“Sub-human”

Glorification of the
October 7 Hamas
Massacre

Jewish Bolsheviks
Blamed for

Summary

Video mocks Jewish
intelligence, calls
Jews satanic and
biologically inferior.

On day of terrorist
massacre, Ramadan
publicly celebrates it.

Claims Jews
collectively
engineered mass

Holodomor Genocide starvation in

Blood Libel — Israel
Murders Children in
Humanitarian Zones

Holocaust Inversion
— Gaza “Genocide”
Accusation

Ukraine.

Asserts Israel

bombed civilians in  [/4 Likely meets

designated safe
zones.

Equates Israeli Jews
with Nazis; claims
genocide.

Criminal Code

Violation

_] Clear
violation of
319(2)

"4 Criminal
under Section
83.221
(Terrorism)

_] Clear
violation of
319(2)

319(2)

A\ Borderline

IV. Why Police Must Investigate and Charge

{74 These posts meet or exceed the legal threshold for

Section 319(2)

Public: All posted on public social platforms (X, LinkedIn)

Targeted: Directed at Jews, an identifiable group
Wilful: Posted repeatedly, with ideological intent
Hateful: Promote myths of child murder, collective guilt, and glorification of terrorist

violence

Comments

This is classic Nazi-style
dehumanisation.
Criminal.

Incitement and
glorification of terrorism.

Blood libel. Collective
group defamation.

Echoes medieval
accusations of Jewish
ritual child murder.

Serious antisemitism; may
not rise to criminality
alone unless paired with
incitement.
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Refusal to Investigate Based on “Lack of Threat” is Legally Incorrect
Section 319(2) does not require explicit threats or the phrase “I will harm...”
It is enough that the statements wilfully promote hatred in public toward Jews.

The officer’s comment that ““it’s not hate unless he threatens someone” misunderstands the
Criminal Code. Hate propaganda is about intentional incitement of hatred, not threats.

V. Institutional Context and Urgency
Wael Ramadan:

e He is a lecturer at the University of Guelph-Humber and Sheridan College. He has years
of complaints against him for antisemitism, three human rights complaints at
Guelph-Humber, students complaining to journalists at Sheridan, and complaints on Rate
My Professor. Institutions, for reasons only known to themselves, protect Ramadan. He
is friends with the top administrator at the University of Guelph-Humber, Melanie Spence
Ariemma, and the Humber Human Rights department’s employees are all subordinates to
her.

Has posted over 4,000 times since October 7, 2023

Maintains a public profile that shapes young minds

Faced no discipline while his Israel supporting colleague was suspended, gagged, and
defamed for a single post defending Israel and for calling Hamas Nazis, he will likely be
terminated.

This is not merely an academic disagreement — it is systematic, ideologically-driven hate
dissemination by a university employee who retains access to vulnerable students.

VI. Next Steps: Recommended Action

1. Forward this report to:
o RCMP National Division Hate Crimes Unit
o Toronto Police Service, Hate Crime Unit
o York Regional Police, Intelligence & Hate Crime
o CIJA Legal Affairs
o Friends of Simon Wiesenthal Centre
2. Request the following:
o Formal investigation of the five posts listed above
o Forensic social media review of all 4,000+ posts
o Immediate consultation with Jewish advocacy groups regarding the safety of
students
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3. Criminal Charges under:
o Section 319(2) — Wilful promotion of hatred
o Section 83.221 — Terrorist propaganda (October 7, 2023 post)
o Section 318 — Advocacy of genocide (if further evidence is found)

VII. Attachments

Full image evidence (to be embedded by user)
Original document: “d.docx.pdf” (April 2025)

o (% IHRA Working Definition of Antisemitism
. “Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be

expressed as hatred toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical
manifestations of antisemitism are directed toward Jewish
or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward
Jewish community institutions and religious facilities.”
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https://www.holocaustremembrance.com/resources/working-definitions-charters/working-definition-antisemitism

Key Points

e Research suggests Dr. Wael Ramadan’s social media posts may violate Canada’s hate
propaganda laws, though legal outcomes depend on court interpretation.

e His posts, including dehumanizing language and glorification of terrorism, could meet
thresholds for criminal charges under Sections 318, 319(2), and 83.221.

e Evidence indicates possible institutional bias, given contrasting treatment with another
professor.

e Ontario precedents, such as Taylor and Grant, support the restriction of hate speech,
though balancing with expression rights adds complexity.

Background

Dr. Wael Ramadan, a professor at the Pilon School of Business, University of Guelph-Humber
and Sheridan College, has been accused of engaging in criminal hate propaganda through his
social media. His posts, analyzed in the April 2025 report Formal Legal Summary: Hate
Propaganda Assessment Wael Ramadan, allegedly violate Sections 318 (Advocating Genocide),
319(2) (Wilful Promotion of Hatred), and 83.221 (Terrorist Advocacy) of the Criminal Code of
Canada. The report—intended for the RCMP and Jewish advocacy groups—ranks five posts by
severity and calls for charges.

Legal Analysis

The Criminal Code protects identifiable groups from hate while preserving freedom of
expression. Dr. Ramadan’s posts include:

Calling Jews “Satanists” and “sub-human” — likely violating Section 319(2).
Glorifying the October 7 Hamas massacre — potentially breaching Section 83.221.
Blaming “Jewish Bolsheviks” for the Holodomor — likely violating Section 319(2).
Reviving blood libel myths — another likely violation of Section 319(2).
Comparing Israel’s actions to the Holocaust — a borderline but serious antisemitic
example.

Precedents and Context
Ontario case law, such as Canada (Human Rights Commission) v. Taylor (1990 SCC 26), upheld

restrictions on hate speech like Taylor’s anti-Semitic telephone messages. R. v. Grant (2025
ONCIJ 231) treated hate motivation as an aggravating factor in sentencing. The attached report
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also highlights a disparity: Dr. Ramadan remains undisciplined after over 4,000 antisemitic posts
since October 2023, while Paul Finlayson was suspended for supporting Israel. This suggests a
double standard that demands legal review.

Conclusion

Given the severity and public nature of Dr. Ramadan’s posts, coupled with his influence as a
professor, charges under Sections 319(2) and 83.221 appear warranted. However, legal outcomes
hinge on judicial interpretation. The RCMP should conduct a full review to uphold Canada’s hate
propaganda laws.

Report: Legal Assessment of Hate Propaganda by Dr. Wael Ramadan for RCMP Hate
Crimes Division

Introduction

This report, for submission to the RCMP Hate Crimes Division, evaluates whether Dr.
Ramadan’s posts meet the criteria for criminal hate propaganda. It expands on the April 2025
document, Formal Legal Summary: Hate Propaganda Assessment Wael Ramadan and uses
relevant case law to recommend charges.

Legal Framework

The Criminal Code addresses hate propaganda while balancing expression under Section 2(b) of
the Charter. Relevant sections:

e Section 318: Advocating genocide against an identifiable group.

e Section 319(2): Wilfully promoting hatred against an identifiable group in public
(requires AG consent).

e Section 83.221: Advocating or promoting terrorism (also requires AG consent).

These sections are designed to prevent emotional, reputational, and societal harm, as noted in R.
v. Keegstra.
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Relevant Precedents

Case Citation Details Relevance

Shows hate speech may be

v. Taylor S.C.R. 892 anti-Semitic phone messages .restrlcted even without direct

Canada (HRC) [1990] 3 Upheld restriction on

incitement
[1990] 3 Teacher promoted Directly applicable to professors
R-v. Keegsira S.C.R. 697 antisemitism to students like Ramadan
[1990] 3 . . Parallels Ramadan’s use of public
R. v. Andrews S CR. 870 Hate speech in publication platforms
2025 ONCJ Hate-motivated threats Highlights hate motivation as an
R. v. Grant . . )
231 against Muslim women aggravating factor
Analysis of Dr. Ramadan’s Posts
Description Legal Violation Assessment
Salllng J ews” Satanists” and Section 319(2) D§humanlzlng language encourages hate,
sub-human mirroring Taylor and Keegstra
Glorifying October 7 Hamas Section 83.221 In.crtfement and glorification of terrorism; direct
massacre criminal breach

“Jewish Bolsheviks” blamed

for Holodomor Section 319(2)  Spreads antisemitic historical falsehoods

Blpod ll‘Bel: Israel murders Section 319(2) Recycles medieval antisemitic tropes; incites
children hate

Holocaust inversion: “Gaza = Possibly Section Serious antisemitism; borderline criminality
genocide” 319(2) depending on context

Each post is public and targets Jews, an identifiable group. Ramadan’s position as professor
compounds the severity.

Institutional Bias

The contrast between Ramadan’s impunity and Finlayson’s punishment for pro-Israel speech
raises credible concerns of institutional antisemitism and administrative shielding. Figures such
as VP Melanie Spence-Ariemma are noted in the report as potentially implicated in enabling this
disparity. This context strengthens the need for RCMP intervention.

Recommendations
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Investigate: Forensic review of Dr. Ramadan’s 4,000+ posts.
Lay Charges: Pursue charges under Sections 319(2) and 83.221 (with AG consent).
Coordinate: Work with Jewish advocacy groups to address wider systemic issues.

Key Citations

Criminal Code Section 318 — Advocating Genocide

Criminal Code Section 319(2) — Wilful Promotion of Hatred

Criminal Code Section 83.221 — Terrorist Advocacy

R. v. Keegstra [1990] 3 S.C.R. 697

Canada (Human Rights Commission) v. Taylor [1990] 3 S.C.R. 892

R. v. Grant 2025 ONCJ 231

Ontario Human Rights Commission — “Taking Action to Challenge Hate in Ontario”
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